Regulations for the Establishment of the Faculty Evaluation Committee, College of Science, Chung Yuan Christian University

Approved on April 13, 2001 at the 6th meeting of the academic year of 2000 by the College Faculty Evaluation Committee, College of Science Approved on May 11, 2001 at the 3rd College Affairs Meeting of the academic year of 2000, College of Science Approved on February 13, 2003 at the 4th meeting of the academic year of 2002 by the College Faculty Evaluation Committee, College of Science Approved on June 18, 2009 at the 1st College Affairs Meeting of the 2nd semester of the academic year of 2008, College of Science Ratified on July 20, 2009 at the 5th University Faculty Evaluation Committee Meeting of the 2nd semester of the academic year of 2008 Revised on September 5, 2012 at the 1st meeting of the 1st semester of the academic year of 2012 by the College Faculty Evaluation Committee, College of Science Ratified on January 18, 2013 at the 5th University Faculty Evaluation Committee Meeting of the 1st semester of the academic year of 2012 Revised on September 9, 2014 at the 1st meeting of the 1st semester of the academic year of 2012, College of Science Ratified on January 18, 2013 at the 5th University Faculty Evaluation Committee Meeting of the 1st semester of the academic year of 2012 Revised on September 9, 2014at the 1st meeting of the 1st semester of the academic year of 2014by the College Faculty Evaluation Committee, College of Science Ratified on October 24, 2014at the 1st College Affairs Meeting of the 1st semester of the academic year of 2014 Amended in accordance with Correspondence Yuan Mi Zi No. 1050002657, dated August 25, 2016 Revised on August 31, 2023at the 1st semester of the academic year of 2023by the College Faculty Evaluation Committee, College of Science Revised on September 13, 2023at the 1st college Affairs Meeting of the 1st semester of the academic year of 2024 Amended in accordance with Correspondence Yuan Mi Zi No. 1050002657, dated August 25, 2016

Article 1. This Regulation has been established in accordance with Article 20 of the University Act, Article 21 of the University's Organizational Rules, and the University's Regulations for the Establishment of Faculty Evaluation Committees (hereafter referred to as "the Committee").

- Article 2. The Committee is responsible for reviewing the following matters:
 - 1. Faculty-related matters, including appointment, terms, suspension, dismissal, non-renewal, extension of retirement, and reasons for termination of employment.
 - 2. Faculty promotions and applications for appeal and review.
 - 3. Faculty evaluations.
 - 4. Decisions made by department (or institute) faculty evaluation committees regarding faculty suspension, dismissal, or non-renewal that clearly deviate from legal regulations or are evidently inappropriate, provided the evidence is substantial. The Committee may directly deliberate and amend such decisions as required.
 - 5. Other matters mandated by law for review by the Committee

All decisions made by the Committee shall be submitted to the University's Faculty Evaluation Committee for review.

Article 3. The Committee shall comprise 7 to 9 professors. The dean is an ex officio member and serves as the convener and chairperson of meetings. Other members are elected by the College Affairs Meeting. As a general principle, each department should have at least one member and no more than three. Members serve a one-year term.

Article 4. A quorum of at least two-thirds of all members is required to convene a meeting. Decisions require the approval of at least two-thirds of attending members. Votes shall be cast anonymously. However, regarding the applicant's academic works or professional abilities, the Committee should respect expert evaluations and avoid making contradictory decisions via anonymous voting.

Ex officio members may delegate their duties to substitutes holding equivalent academic qualifications.

Members absent without valid reasons three times shall have their membership revoked.

If a member resigns or vacates their position, replacements shall follow the original appointment procedures outlined in these regulations.

Members directly involved in matters under review must recuse themselves.

- Article 5. The Committee shall convene at least once per semester and may invite relevant personnel to attend as needed.
- Article 6. Matters concerning faculty appointments, promotion evaluations, appeal review guidelines, faculty evaluations, and plagiarism handling shall be processed in

accordance with relevant laws and regulations.

- Article 7. Full-time research personnel and professional technical staff engaged in teaching shall be governed by these regulations as applicable.
- Article 8. These regulations shall take effect upon approval by the College Affairs Meeting and subsequent ratification by the University's Faculty Evaluation Committee.